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ORDER

1. This order shall dispose of both the complaints titled as

beiore this authority iD lorm CRA under section 31 oithe

(Regulation and Development) Act, Z0L6 (here,nalter

the Act") read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

and Development) Rulss,z017 (hereinafter referred as

ior violation of section 11(41 [a] of the Act wherein 
't
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prescribed that the promoter shall be r€sponsible for all its

obligations, responsibilities and fu.ctions to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se between parties

2. The cor€ issues emanating lrom them are similar in natur€ and the

complainan(sl in the above referred matters are allottees of the

project, namely, "Assotech B,lth" being develoPed bv the same

respondent/promoter ie M/s Assotech Moonshine Urban Developers

Private Limited.

3. The details of the complaintt r€plv to statug unit no', date of

agreement, & allotment, due date ofpossession, offer ofpossession and

reliefsought are given in the table below:

..r"nN"-. ".d h;di.. M/s 
^sso..ch 

Moonshitu urban Dev.|oEBDIiEteLimltcd

rE p.)jg'ot ol the opd@4r shatt b? detN.tdt b th. dltankl' )

by the dnpont wirhh 1, nanths lnn the dtte al dttotnat \b)?t

th. in2,nns atkt@ {s), avo ttob iE al b didins nqkaot thdnw 4
taws D tov. ndbl lo.a] authaita: ?t

ltprlobi one l t.6ans othc. thd

tntthet *onin o st$c P?,tod ol six

conpensote @Rs.ta/ w sqlr p{ nanth stb)ed h rewlor ut'l
.indt potnd! ol ott hs@tn B bt rhe atkniteln Nr d?klnt

tharyssha be potahh within the sro.? petiod st eantosdran

:tlat be ddjuld hthe olBhndins dEsaJth. Atkt@l:) the nn'

L
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ll has been decided to treat the said complaints as an application lor

noncompliance ol statutory obligations on the part of the

promoter/respondent in te.ms of section 34(D of the Act which

mandates the Aulhority to ensure compliance of th. obliSations cast

upon the promoters, the allottees and lhe real estate agents undcr thc

Act, the rules and the regulations madethereunder.

The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainnats/allottees are

also similar. Out of the above mentioned case, the particulars of 1c..1

case CR/5844/2022 Pukhrol Stngh chugh and Nono Pukhraj Chug

vs. Assotech Moonshine Urtutn Developers mvate Limiaed ar. b.ing

laken into consideration for determining the .ights ofthe parties.

unit and proiect related d€tails

]'he particulars ol the projec! the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date ofproposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

iollowing tabular form:
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A(50tech Blith,Sector.99, Cu.gaon
I
l. t1.07.2012

(As per page no,13 ofcomDlaintl

I
(As per paae no. 12 of complaint)

5 1365sq,ft
(As p€. p3se no. 36 of complain0

The po*ssion of the apattnent shall be
.lelivered to the ollottee(s) by the company
wxhin 42 nonths Jrcm the dote ol
dllon"ent subject to the force mot.u.e,
ci rc u n na nc.s, reg u lor and tin e l! poyhents
b! the intqding allottee(s), avoilabilitt af
building naterial, chdrge oI lows by
oovemnentol/ locol outhotitiet etc.

tn cose the Conpohr is unoble to canstruct
the oportnent within ntpulated tthe lot
r20\on mh.r thdh os no@d in sLb.claue l.

and JurLhe. withi" o gru.e P.ilod ol nt
nonths, the Conpany shallconpensote the
intendns Attottee [s) lor de]oyed penod @

k.10/- per sq. ft pet nonth subpct to
regulor ond timel! porn.ht of oll
ihsrollnents b! the Allott.e [s) Na deloled
charyes shall be potable within the srcce
p.riod Such conpensorion shall be adjusted
in rhe outstondihg dres oI the Allottee 6) at
the tine af hondino ovd @$*sion
11.07.2076
(Due date as per clause 1e0D i.e.;

11.07.2012 + 06 monthswith Crace p.riod

cEe- o.rlod i3 allowed
Tdtrl saLc.onsideranon Rs,17 ,04,rl5/-

(As per schedule E on paSe no. 37 ol

Amount paid by the
[as per customer l.dger dated 1408.2023
at oale no,94ofthe reDlvl
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Facts ofthe complaint:

The complainant made the followinC submissions in the complaint:

That in 2012, the respondent i.e., Assotech [4oonsh,ne Urban

Developers Pvt Ltd launched a residential housing project in lhe

name and style of Assotech Blith" located at Northern Peripherial

Road at Sector 99, NPR [Dwarka Expressway), Gugugram, Haryana.

Attracted by sevcral representations and assurance given by the

respondent, drc complainants vide Applicirlion No.l98 dated

11.07.2012 jointly bookcd a residential flat unit no A 802,2 IIHK,

on 8ir Floor of Tower-A, admeasuring 1365 sq.ft for total

consideration of Rs.77,04,1 15/-.

That an apa(ment buyer's agreement was executed betwccn drc

respondent and the complainant on 11.01.2012. As per clause 19(il

of the Apartment Buyer s Agreement, the due date of possession of

rhF unir w2s within 42 months from the date oi allotment with a

provrsron as set out in Clause 19(ii), that in case of any delay in thc

date of delivery hom the promised date, intcrest @Rs.10/ per sq.ft

per month will be given by the respondent. The alorementioned

clause also laid down the condition that the project shall be decnred

to be complete on obtaining the occupation certilicate trom ll lCP

'lhe duc date of possession was 11.01.2016 i.e,42 months from

11.01.2012.

That despite the assuranc. given by the respondent the prolect is

still inconrplete, and no occupation ce.tilicate has bccn granted by

lhe D](:P. 'lhe allotment letter for unit no A-802 was issued to the
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complainants on 11.06.2022. As was set out in clause no.19 (il of the

allotment letter, the possession was to be given on or by 11.01.2016

ie within 42 months from the date oi sjgning the allotment letter

As per the meeting dated 23.02.2008, the repres€ntatives oa the

respondent namely, Mr. Amit Kumar and Mr. Yogesh Sharma, vidc

cnrails dated 06.03.2018 aDd 08.03 2018 raised a demand !o the

complainsnts seeking the rest of 20% payment regarding thc said

project. Vide another email dated 12.03.2018, Mr. Yogesh Sharma

further stated that the possession for unit no. A-802 will be handed

over on or before 12.09.2019. The respoDdcnt even after lail'ng to

lLrllill the promise of delivering the said possession on or berore

11.01.2016, and after receiving approximately 80% of the total

payment, continued to demand more money and made false

promrses of dclivering the possession at new dntes.

That the respondent vide its letter dated 11.12.2020 informed the

complainants that they admit to the delay and now the conskuction

work has resumed in full swing from 24.102020 with 100

manpowcr, whereas whilc visiting the site, it was found that not

more than 30 laborers were working at the site. It is further

admitled by the respondent in the said letter that now the

possessjon will be given on 30.11.2021 for Tower'A, and on

30.09.2021 tbr TowerC.

Ii is worth noting that the respondent kept charging interest desPite

admitting that there is a delay from their end in handing ovcr

possession of the apartments and at the same tinre back tracked

from their promises aDd committed date of delivery fronr time to
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time as per their revival and resumption work letter dated

08.03.2018 and letter dated 11.12.2020 respectively.

VL That the respondent further issued another reminder letter dated

26.04.2022 to make a further payment in respect ofunit no. 4-802,

ignoring the fact that it is them who defaulted in deliv€ring the

possession on the promised date. lt has be€n over 6 years from the

prom,sed date ofdelivery, butth€ projectstill stands incomplete.

VIL That the respondent turther vlde email dated 29.04.2022 sent the

overall progress repot/site and update or the whole proie.t,

wherein it has been clearly stated lhat railing fabrication work,

balcony plaster worli external plaster scaifolding work are stjll jn

Vlll. lhat the complainants, feeling cheated and aggrieved by grievous

delay in delivery, despite a personal meetlng and nrultiple wltten

promises irom the respo.dent were constrained to eventually 
'ssue

a legal notice dated 08.05.2022, seeking an interest of Rs. 53,60,804

on the principal amount ofRs.65,80,427l- paid by the complainants

IX. That the comp)ainants no longer wish to continue with ihe snid

project. Therefore, the .ompiainants seeks refund of

Rs.1,19,41,231l.i.e. principal amount paid till date Rs.65,80, 427 00

along with an interest of Rs.53,60,804.00 @ 10.7% calculated tuom

C.

each date otpayment to till31.07.2022.

Relief sought by the complalnants:

The complainants have sought tollowing

i. Direct the respondent to handover possession of the unit to the

compldindnr5 dlong w,th interert on delayed pos5ession.

The complainants have liled ar application dated 31.10.2023

reliei(sl:
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seeking amendment in relief sought trom refund to delayed

possession charges and the same was allowed by the Authority

on 25.01.2024. Thus, the .elief is now oi delayed possession

charges instead ol refund.

Reply by respordent:

The respondentby way ofwritten rcply made following submissrons.

L 'l'hat the respondent is an associate company oi lvlls Assotech

l.imited, which is a reputed and renowned real estate developer,

enjoylng an impeccable reputation is the real estate industry ibr

th. disciplined and time bound execution oi projects undertaken

by it comprisrng of residential, commercial / I'l Parks, retail, etc.

The respondent was incorporated on 19.08.2006 and was initirlly

promoted by Uppal Housing Private Limited and in tlre year 2012,

was acquired by M/s Assotech Limited by execution of share

purchase agreement dated 19.01.2012 and the registered address

and corporate address ofthe respondent was changed to that otthe

parent compaDy, i.e., M/s Assotech Linrited, thus the registered

nddress and corporate address of the respondent and M/s

Assotech Limited were same.

I1.'lhatinyear20l0,thegovernmentcameupwith themasterplanol

2030 of Gurugram and proposed an expressway on the northern

side of the city, known as Northern Peripheral Road (NPR), norv

commonly known as Dwarka Expressway, which got nnalrzed by

year 2012. Soon after the l\,laster Plan 2030 became public, the

dcmand of residential and commercial projects skyrocketed by

multiple folds. The respondent on 20.01.2012 entered into an
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investment agreement wrth M/s Assotech Limlted and FD1

Investors, Mallika SA lnvestments LLC lor the development ol the

residential protect and launched the residential project known as

'Assotech Blith', Sector 99, Gurugram. It is pertinent to mention

here that in terms of the investment agrecnrent, the share holdrng

of the M/s Assotech Limited was 50.010l) and the share-holding of

!1/s Mallika SA Investments LLC was 49.99%. It is also pertinent to

mention he.e that for the construction and development ol thc

project, the respondent had raised money by issuing 180/0

op tio nally convertible debentures.

lll. That the project was spread over an area of 12.062 acres and

consisted of 560 dwelling units in 7 towers namely, A, B, C, D, [, [,

G, 23 Villas and 10 shops.'lhat the development of the p.oject

including civil, internal and exte.nal electrical, plumbing,

firefighting, common services and all external development along

with the internal development was awarded by the respondent to

M/s Assot€ch Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'Contractor

Company'l vide 'Construction Contract Agreemenf dated

03.04.2012. It is pertinent to mention here that after execution of

the Construction Contract Agreement, M/s Assotech Limited was

op.rating in two roles, i.e., on one hand it was the rnajorlty shnre

lrolder of the respondent and on the other hand it was the

contractor of the respondent.

1v. lhat the complainant in order to buy a property had approached

lhe respondent after making detailed and elaborate enqurries with

regard to all aspects of the project and after completely satisryins

themselves with regard to it. The comPlainants proceeded to book

ComplaintNo.6S,t4of 2022 &
6F12 nf 2022
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an apartment in the project vide its application dated 30.04.2012.

That the cornplainants applied for the allotment ol apartment no.

G-502 located on the flfth floor oftower-G admeasuring 1685 sq.ft.

vide allotment letter dated 1l-07 -2012-

v. That the clause 19 sub clause fil of the allotment letter is

reproduced hereunder lor ready reaerence:

'The passesior ol the oponnent shall be detive.ed ta the ollottee (t) b! thc

Conpany witho 42 (Fott!-Twa) nonths fratn the dok ol ollotment subiect

ta the Far.e Maieurc, .rcuhstances, reguld. ond thet! palnents br the

intendns ollauee (.), ovailobility ol buttding moteriol, Lhunlte al ta$ br

Govemnent/ Lacal Authotitiet, etc. the conntuction shollbe deened b hc

conplete oh obhining the occupotian cettmte br the conpany lron the

D?cP. No cluin b! woy af donase, conpensation sholl lie ogahst thc

conpon! in case of deh! in hondins ovet oJ the pose$tan on oaauht .l
deto! in obtaning the o..upotlon certilcote ot ony other reosons bevand

the cohtot ol the con pany.

Thal subject to the conditions mentioned in clause 19 ol the

allotment lett€r, the respondent was supposed to handover

possession of the apanment to the complainants within a period of

42 months starting from the date of the allotment letter. lt is iLlso

pertinent to mention here that in te.ms ofclause 19 sub clause (iil,

the respondent in addition iothe aforesaid p€riod, also had a grace

period olsix months to complete the construclion.

vl. Tbat the project was going at a very great Pace and was right at

schedule till the year 2015. However, in the mid oi 2015, the

contractor company faced a litigat,on in the Hon'ble High Court ot

Delhi and on 08.02.2016, the Hon'ble High court of Delhi pLrt the

contractor company into provisional liquidation vide its order

dated 08.02.2016 rn Company Petition No 357 of 2015 The

Hon ble High Court of Delhi vide the same order also appornted the
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-&-c,Lrnrcnnuofiicial liquidator (hereinafter referred to as OL') attached to the

court as the provisional liquidator and the rights and authonty of

the Board of Directors of the contractor company were taken by

the OL. Now, the dir.ctors became Ex-Directors a.d Ex

Nlanagement ol the contractor company have to work under the

supervision olthe Provisional Liquidator / 0L so appointed by the

Hon'ble High Court of Delhiand thus the directors did not have any

power to take any action. It is also pertinent to mention here that

v'de same order, the Hon'ble High Court ofDelhi directed thc O.L to

seal the premises of the contractor company and as the registered

address and the corporate address ofthe respondent was sarne as

that of the contracto r company, due to this very reason the otilcc ot

the respondent was also sealed. Hence, due to the provisionnl

liquidation oi the contractor company and order of the Hon'ble

High Court ofDelhi, the construction work got interrupted.

Vll lhat in terms of the order dated 0a.02.2016, the maDagement oi

the conkactor company was taken over by the oflicial provisional

liquidator and thus the construction of the project was also taken

over by the official provisional liquidator, however, the sanre also

got interrupted on account ofnon payment by the various allottees

towards the demand raised by the respondent. lt is pertincnt to

mentjon here that the complainant here,n was one olthe defaulters

and as on 16.02.2016, the complainants were liable to pay a sum ot

Rs. 25,30,095/'. It is also pertinent to mention that in terms of the

allotment letter, the respondent raised demands io the future as

wcll, however, the allottee failed to pay the same and thus as on

Complaint No.5844 oI2022 &
6412 .f 2022
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31.07.2017, an amount of Rs.37,00,556/- was due and payabte by

the complainantto the respondent.

VIII. That as the development oi the project was already awarded to rhe

contractor company, s,hich was was not liquidated by the Hon'ble

High Court of Delhi, and also, in terms of Section 273 read with

section 275 and section 290 oi the Companies Act, 2013 and the

settled law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court oilndia which

was reiterated iD the cise titled,'Gujarat Urja Vlkas Nigam

Limite.l versus Amit Cupto & Ors. (Civil Appeol No. 9241 ol
2019), wherein the llon'ble Supreme Court upheld the NCLI' /
NCLAI correctly stayed the termination of the agreement, the

respondent could not terminate the construction contract

agreement to undertake the development of the said projecr itself

nor to award thedev€lopment ofthe projectto any other party.

Ix.'l hat in order to knolv about the financial heahh ol the contractor

company, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi passed an ordcr ror

conducting lorensic audit of the contractor company. In the report

liled by the auditor, the financial statement ol th. contractor

company transpired that an amount of Rs.228.45 cr. has been

recoverable by the.ontractor company to its associrte/subsidiary

companies which has been paid to the associates/subsidiary

companies as loans and/or advances and thus the Hon'ble High

court vide order dated 21.01.2019, ordered recovery of such loans

aDd/or advances. It is pertinent to mention here that as pcr lhc

forensic audit report and in terms ol the Hon'ble High Court ot

Delhi, the respondent was supposed to return a sum o1Rs.98.62 cr.

to the contractor company which it had received as loan and/or
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advances. It is also not out of place to mention here that order of

recovery ol Rs.98.62cr., which we.e not even due at that time as

the same is in form of securjty (Equity and Debentures), by the

Hon'ble High Court oi Delhi pushed the respondent into severe

linancialstress, thereby leaving the respondent with no money and

no cont.actorto develop the project.

X. That as the whole view point of the Cornpanies Act, 1956 was to

keep the companies as the going conccrn so as to keep the

corporate afloat as a going concern, a revival plan was file.l before

the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi so as to revive the contractor

X1. That on 11.02.2019, in view ofthe r€vival plan submitted, thc

Hon'ble High Court appointed a court commissioner - Nlr. lustice

N.X. Nlody [Retd.) to supervise the affairs as a whole and the same

were kept on priority for the completion in terms ol the order of

Hon'blc High court ofDelhiofevendate.ln addition tothe ordcr ol

the Hon'ble High Court oi Delhi keeping the aloresaid projects on

priority, the allottees olthe project were not making the payment

toivards the demands already raised. Now, due to this very rcason

the development ofthe projectwas again interrupted.

XIL In addition to the above mentioned orders of the Hon'ble lljgh

Court of Delhi, the respondent and the contractor company had

also to comply with various orders / directions / gujdelines issucd

lrom time to time by the Honble Suprenre Court of lndr.r,

Environnrent Pollution (Prevention and Control) Authority,

Hon'ble National G.een Tribunal, New Delhi vide which thc

aforesaid courts and authorities ordercd/ di.ected for a conplete

Conplaint No.6844 of2022 &
6442 .f 2022
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z0L6 i NCT

2017 
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Ncr 09.11.2017 t7.t7.24\?

2018

?o19 l '{ \ llonhle r LlL2|1r 0rl-2r1.

rys Ban on construction Activities

10

39

x1ll. That in addition to the aforesaid orders, the dev€lopment of the

project took another massive hit on account of the COVID - 19

pandemic which resulted in a nation vide lockdown staftrng from

25.03.2020. During th,s time the large number of workers moved

HARERA
GURUGRAN/

ban on the construction activihes in the National Capital Reg,on

(NCR), which include the distnct ot Curugram for control of air

pollution. On account ot such complete ban on the construdioD,

around 74 days were such days on which there was a complere

ban. Also due to such ban by various courts and Authorities, the

labor used to leave the place of construction which again posed a

great challenge as now the contractor company has to make

arrangements for new laborers and then teach them how to

proceed with the work

The summary of total stoppage ofconstruction work in NCR is as

tollowins:
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to their native villages. In view ofthe situation, rhe Covernment of

India considered and examined the view of rhe States of lndia and

various other stakeholder and conclude that rhe situarion of Covid

shall be considered as a situat,on of'Force Majeure', and suo-moto

extended the construction period ofallprojects by9 months.

XIV. That upon revival of the project, the respondenr srarred

construction rn full swing and applied for the issuance ol th.
Occupation Certificate on 12.04.2021- However, the same was

disallowed on account of change in the policy of DIIBVN on

electricity connection. lt is pertlnent to ment,on here rhat in rhe

year 2018, the electricity depanment came up with a new policy

reld ted to planning ior distribution oi electricity in Sector 58 - 1 I 5

of Gurugram, the Electricity Department made the policy that

wherein the builder needs an electricity connection, the builder has

to construct a sub-station in its own pool of land lbr such

connection. Soon after becoming aware of such change in policy,

the respondent made tireless efforts to construct a sub station in

its own land which further led ro delay in gettinC the Occupation

XV. l hat the respoDdent has already received No Objection Certificate

from nlect.icity Depa.tment and Fire Department. It is also

pertinent to rnention here that the respondent has already

conrpleted a major part of the protect and has applied for rhe

issuance olOccupation Certificate to the concerned authority.

XVl. That thus in view of the clause 19 otthe allotment lette., aforesaid

facts and circumstances and the law laid down by the legislation
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and rhe supreme court of Indi4 the following

constitutethe zero period forthe reason mentioned

[i) Period between 08.02.2016 to 17.02-2019 -
liquidation proceedings being initiated against

Limired

(iil Period between 11.02.2019 to 25.03.2020 -

againstit:

E

l0

II

orderolHon'ble High Coun of Delhi

(jiil Period of9 months starting from 25.03.2020 on account of

'r'orce M ajeure' declared by the Gov..nment oi India

[iv) Various dates as mentioned in table in Para 19 - on account

ofban on construction activities byvarious authorities

Copies of,all the televant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute Hence, the complaint can

be decided on the basis oi these undisputed documents and

submission made by the parties.

lurisdictior of the authorltY:

'lhe Autho.ity observes that it has territorial as well as sLrbjecl

matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the

reasons eiven below.

Terrltorialiu sdiction

11. As per notification no. 1'/9212017'1"tcP dared 14.12 2017 ,ssued

by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction olReal

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Curugram

District for all purpose with omces situated in Gurugram. ln the
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present case, the project in question is situated w,fiin the planning

area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has comptete

territorial jurisd,ction to dealwith the present comptaint.

E, U Subiect matter iurisdicrlon

12. Section 11(4)[a] oltheAct,2015 provides thar the promoter shal

be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sate. Sechon

11(41[a] is reproduced as hereunder:

Bc t.\pah!ble lo. oll obligations, respontbihties ond lLnctiohs undet thc
prartsions al this A.t or the .ules ond tegulotiohs mode thercunder or o Lhe
atlatee os per the agrcenent lor sale, or ra the o*ocionan ofottot\e, as the
cose na! be, ttllthe convelonce al oll theopoftnehts, plots a. butld ss,as
the .oy nay be, to the allottee, at the contuon aeos to the a$otiotian ol
allattce.t the conpetentouthonq', as the cate ho! be;

13. So, in view ofthe provisjons ofthe Act quored above, the aurhority

has complete jurisdiction to decide rhe complaint regardins non-

compljance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer rf

pursued by the complainantata laterstage.

F. Fiodingson objections raised bythe respondent

F.l Obiection r.garding delay due to rorce maieure circumstances

14. The respondent promote. has .aised a conrention that the

construftion of the project was delayed due to lorce majeure

conditions such as various orders passcd by the National Creen

Tribunal, tjnvironment l,ollution (Prevention & Controll Authorjty,,
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institution oa liquidation proceedings against the contractor

company i.e. Athena Limited and appoiDrment of official l,quidator,

shortage of labour and stoppage oi work due to lock down due to

outbreak of Covid 19 pandemic. Since there were circumstances

beyond the conkol of.espondent, so taking into consideration the

above-rneDtioned iacts, the respondentbe allowed the period during

which his construction activihes came to sta.d still, and the said

period be excluded while calculatingthe due date. But the plea taken

jn this regard is not tenable. The due date fo. completion ofproject

is calculated as per clause 19 (l) & 19(ll) olallotment which comes

out to be 11.07.2016. Though there have been various orders issued

lo curb the environment pollution, but these were for a short period

ol time So, the circumstances/conditions aft€r that period can't be

taken into conside.ation for delay in completion oithe project.

15. The respondent further alleged that due to litigation proceedings

going on against the contractor company, 'Assotech Limited" rn the

Delhi High Court vide Co. petltion no. 357 of 2015 in the mid ol

year 2015, process of provisional liquidation has been initiated

against Assotech l,imited. Due to appoiDtment of o.1., officc of

h ,pond-nr .ompdny wr, \edled dnd

levied, due to which construction ofthe project got alfected.

16. But it is pertinent to note than neither dre complainant is party to

such contract nor liquidation proceedings are binding on th.m.

Hence, there was no privity oi contract between the contractor

PaselAof25
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company and the complainants. Moreover, there is no order placed

on record by the respondent-company, wherein the period of

liquidation proceedings has been declared as zero- period. H€nce,

the plea oathe respondent on account ofdelay in completion due to

initiation ofliquidation proceeding is not tenable.

17. As far as delay in consEu€tion due to outbreak of Covid-19 is

concerned, Hon'ble Delhi High Court in case titled as ltr
Halllburron Ollshore Set'tices tnc. v/s Vedonaa Ltd. & Anr.

beartng no. O.M.P tl) (Conm) no. 88/ 2020 and t.As 3596.

3697/2020 dated 29.05.20 20 has observed rhat-

Conplarnt No.6844 o12022 &
6842 o12022

''69 The pan noh-pe[othohce of the Cantrotto. connat be condoned

dLetatheCOV|D.19lockdawn in 
^,|otch 

2a20 in tndio The Contrcctot
was th brea.h stnce Septenber 2019.oppartunites were given to the
Controctat to .ure the sahe repeotedlt Desptte the rone, the
Contro.tar coula nat conplete the Prcject. l he outbrcak ol o pandetnt.
connot be 6ed os on e$ue lor noL pethmance ol o rcntrud ht
whtch the deodlines were nuch before the outbrcdk i6elf '

18. Ihe respondent was liable to complete the construction of the

proiect and handover possession of the said unit withir 42 months

irom date of erecution of allotment along with grace penod oa 6

months which comes out to be 11.07.2016 and is claiming benefit of

lockdown which came into €ffect on 23.03.2020 whereas the due

date oi haDding over of possession was much prior to the event ol

outbreak ol Covid-19 pandemic. Therefo.e, the authority is of the

view that outbreak ol a pandenic caDnot be used as an excuse lor

non- performance oia contract for which the deadlines were much

belore the outbreak itself and lor the said reason, the sard lime

period is not excluded while calculating the delay in handing over
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"Section 1A: - Retum olomouat and conpehsotion
13(1). tl the pra otet laits ta conplete a. 6 unobte to give

posse$)on aI an opaftnent, plot, or building, -

ComplaintNo.6Sa4of 2022&
6412 nf 2ll22

C. Findlngs on the rellefsought by the complainant.

c.I Direct th€ r€spondent to pay delayed interest on th€ amount
pald by the complainants from thc due date of possesslon tlll
actual possesslon.

19. In the present complainl the complainants intends to continue with

the project and a.e seeking possession and delay possession rharges

along with interest on the amount pa,d. Proviso to section 18

provides that where an allottee does not inteDd to withd.aw irom

the projecl he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every

month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as

may be prescribed and it has been presc'ibed under rule 15 of, the

Pravme.l thot where ar dllotte does hat intend to wthd.aw
from the D.olect, he sholl be pdid, by the pronater interest for everr
nohrh oldelo!, till the handins over ofthe Pasc$tan, ut such tote a\
tnoY be Presc.bed.

20. Clause 19 of the allotment letter provides for handing over of

possession and is reproduced below:

clause 190),

The pose$ion of the aportnent sholl be delivered to the
allotteeb) by the conpan! within 42 months from he
dote ot alorment subiect to thP Ioffe naleure
circumstances, regular ond rimely potnents by the
intehding ollottee(s), avqilobilty oJ building notunal,
chdnge ol lows by goeernmental/ local authondes, etc

Claus€ 19(ll),

In cose the compony is unable to construct the oPannent
within stipuloted ane lor rc$ons other than os stated i.
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srb douse t, ohd lurther within a gra.e penod ol six
months, the Compon! shall onpensate the intending
Allottea (s) for delored perbd @k 1A/ per sq. ft per
nonth subject ta fegular ond ttnel! polnenE oI all
hatalnents by the Allattee (s). No delayctlchdtltes shull be
pqoble within the groce period. such cahpehtuiDn shullbe
uttjustett h1 the autstdhrtihs tues al Lhe Attauee (s) uL the
tinte olhond ts over po$e$iar

Admissibility ofgrace period: The p.omoter has propose(

over the possession ofthe apartment within a period ol4l
from date of execution of allotment along with grace pe

monlhs which comes out to be 11.07.2016. Since in th(

matter the allotment ietter incorporates unqualified r€

8ru,p p.r od/crrended period of 6monrh. rn h. oos'F<\i,

subject to force majeure .ircumstances. Accordingly, tl

period ot6 months shall be allowed to the promotcr at this

Admissibility of delay poss€ssion cha.g€s at prescribe

interes! Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allo

not intend to withdraw tsom the project, he shall be pai

*
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promoter, interest lor every month oidelay, till the handing ovcr of

possession, at such rate as may be pr€scribed and it has been

prescribed under rule 15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been rep.oduced

''Rute ts. Prescribed rate ol interest. lProviso to section 12,
sectioa laond sub-se.ion (4) and subsection (7) olsection 1el

For the prryo\? ol omv\otosenio\12 te'uon ta,ond\ub
tections (4) an.t (7) of ection 19, the "intetett ot the tute prenibed"
sholl be th. stote Bank ol lndio highest narghol cosr of lending rute
+2%.:
Provided that in case the Stote Bank ol tndio mo.ginol .ost of lendin!
tok IMCLR) is not in use, it sholl be reploced by such benchnork
lending rotet which the Stote Sank oI India not fx lion tine to tine
fot lendins b rhe senqol public."
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The legislature in itswisdom in thesubordi.ate legislation under the

provision ofrule 15 ofthe rules, has determined the prescribed rate

of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and ifthe said rule is followed to award the interest, it

willensure uniform practic€ in all thecases.

the mnrginal cost otlending rate (rn shon. 14CLRl

as on date i.e., 03.07.2024 is B.95ol0. Accordingly, the prescribed .ate

of interest will be marginal cost oflendinB .ate +2% i.e., 10.9501.

25. Th e d efinition of term interest'as defi.ed under section 2(za) ofthe

Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable irom the allottee by

the promoter, in case ofdefaulL shall be equal to the rate of inte.est

which the promoter shall be liabl€ to pay the allottee, in case oi

defaull. The relevant section is reproduced below:

"ka) 'interest' @6 the tor4s ofinterest polable b! the prcnoter at
the otlouee, os the cav noy be

Explonottan. For the putpo* olthis clautu
O the rote ol interest chorseoble Jron the attattee b! the p.anate.

in coy al dekult, sholl be equol to the rcte alinte.e\t which the
p,ontatet sholl be hable ta poy the ollottee, in cose oJdelautt

(il the interen polable by the pronotet to the allottee shol be lram
the date the pronor* eceued the onount or oh, pa Lhereal tilt
the date the ahouht at port theteof and interest thereon ts

.efun.led, ond the interest paloble u the ollonec b the p.amater
sholt be lron the ddte the ollattee defdults in pornent ta the

Prcntotettillthe dote x lrpor.li
26. 'lherelore, interest on the delay payments from the conplainants

shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.950/0 by the

r.sponde.t/promoter which ,s the same as is being Sranted to the

complajnants in case oidelayed possession charges.

27. On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regarding contravention ofprovisjons ofthe Act,

24. Consequendy, as per website of the State Bank ot lndia i-e.,
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the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(4)[a) or the Act by not handing over possession bv

the due date as per the agreement. By virtue oi clause 19[l) or the

allotment letter executed between the parties on 77-07-2012' the

possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered within 42

months from the date of allotment. Due date of Possession is

calculated from the date oi execution of allotment letter ie.,

11.07.2012. As fa. as grace period is concerned, the same is allowed

for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of hand,ng

over possession is 11.07.2016. The respondent has not yet offered

the possession ofthe subiectapanmenL Accordingly, it is the lailure

of the respondent/promot€r to lulfil its obligations and

responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the possession

within the strpulal€d period Accordingly, the non complisnce oithe

mandate coDtained in section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section

18 [ 1] of the Act on the part of the respondent is established As s uch

the allottees shall be paid, by the promoter, interest ior every month

ol delay from due date ol possession ie., 11.07'2016 till offer of

po,\e\sron plu\ two months or acrual handing ovFr of posse'ion

after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent authority'

whichever is earlie., as per section 18(1) of the Act of 2016 read

with .ule 15 olthe rules.

ofthe autborlty

the Authority h€reby passes this order and issue the

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

H, Directlons

28. Hence,

followins

Pase 23 ot 25

complainr No, 6844 of 2022 &
6842 of 2022
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compliance ol obligations casted upon the promoters as per the

functions entrusted to the authority undersection 34[0:

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed rate

i.e., 10.95olo per annum ior every month of delay on the amount

paid by the complainants ftom due date of possession i.e.,

11.07.2016 till offer ol possession plus two months or actual

handing over of possession, after obtaining occupation certificate

from the competent authorily, whichever ,s earlier, as per section

18(1) olthc Act ot 2016 read with rule 15 oithe rules.

'Ihe arrears olsuch irterest accrued from 11.07.2016 till the date

oi order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the

allottee wjthin a period of 90 days irom date of this order and

interest lor every montb of delay shall be paid by the promorer to

the allottee beiore 10'h of the subs€quent month as per rule 16(21

The complarnants are directed to pay outstanding dues, ifany, after

adjustment olinterest for ihe delayed period.

The .ate of interest cha.geable from the allottee/complainants by

the promoter, in case oldefault shall be charged at the prescribed

rate i.e., 1095% by the respondent/promoter which is the same

rate ol interest which the p.omoters shall be liable to pay the

allottee, in case of default i.e., the delayed possession charges as

per section 2(za) olthe Act.

v. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants

which is not the part ofthe agreement.
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29. This decision shall mutatis mutandis apply to both the complaints

as described above.

30. Complaint stands disposed of.

31. File be consisned to resistry.

Cooptarnt No. 6844 o12022 &
6442 o12022

HARERA
GURUGRAM

IMem

Dated: 03.07 .2024
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